CHAPTER 134.

۱

[Published April 14, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 341 of the general laws of this state of the year 1860, entitled "an act to extend the time of payment of principal upon school and university land certificates."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Time extended ten years.

Contract to remain unchanged.

shall become null and void.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter three hundred and forty-one of the general laws of this state, of the year 1860, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 1. The day of payment of all unpaid principal of the purchase money of any school or university lands, sold by the state prior to the first day of January, A. D. 1856, is hereby extended ten years from the when said principal would become due by the terms of the certificates issued upon such sales, were not this act passed; and all such certificates of sale are hereby continued in full force and effect for such period of time, (unless as in hereinafter otherwise provided,) the terms thereof, and of the contract between the state and purchaser, or his assigns, or legal representatives, evidenced thereby, remaining unchanged in every part thereof, except as to the time of payment of principal, When extension as changed by this act : provided, however, that the extension of the time of payment of principal, granted by this act, shall become null and void as to any principal unpaid upon any tract of land upon or from which the purchaser, his heirs or assigns, or legal representatives, or the holder of the certificates of purchase thereof, shall cut down or destroy. or carry off, any wood or timber standing or growing thereon, without the written consent, of the commissioners of the school and university lands, or shall suffer the same to be done, except such as may be actually necessary for the erection of fences or buildings thereon, or for firewood for the use of the family residing thereon, or for actual and bona fide improving the same for the purposes of cultivation. In the cases when the extension of the time of payment granted by the provisions of this section becomes null and void as aforesaid, the commissioners are hereby authorized to demand and require immediate payment of all unpaid principal and interest

thereon: provided, that in no case shall payment of Proviso. principal be demanded within one year after the expiration of the time of payment of principal, fixed in the original certificate of sale.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1863.

CHAPTER 135.

[Published April 14, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 8 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act for the relief of Jackson county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter eight of the when applica-general laws of this state, of the year (A. D.) 1862, is tion of record hereby amended, by striking out the words "within six may be made. months," where they occur in the third line of said section two, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "within two years."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1863.

CHAPTER 136.

[Published April 15, 1803.]

AN ACT to provide for keeping in repair the highways, streets, alleys and bridges in the city of Oshkash, and to repeal chapter 123 of the private and local [general] laws of 1862, entitled "an act to provide for keeping in repair the highways, streets, alleys and bridges in the city of Oahkosh."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Each ward in the city of Oshkosh is Highway dishereby constituted one road or highway district, desig- tricte.

. 1